RESOLUTION NO. 2194-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, CORRECTING A SCRIVENERS' ERROR IN ORDINANCE NO. 3086-17 CONCERNING THE DISCLOSURE OF THE ROLLBACK MILLAGE RATE AND THE PERCENTAGE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE ADOPTED 2017/2018 AD VALOREM TAX MILLAGE RATE AND THE ROLLBACK MILLAGE RATE.

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2017, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 3086-17 setting the ad valorem tax levy millage rate for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a scriveners' error was found in Ordinance No. 3086-17 concerning the disclosure of the rollback millage rate and the percentage difference between the adopted 2017/2018 ad valorem tax millage rate and the rollback millage rate which disclosed a slightly higher increase in the millage rate adopted from the rollback rate than what was actually adopted by the City; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is adopted to correct the scriveners' error in Ordinance No. 3086-17, and does not alter or affect the ad valorem tax levy millage rate adopted by Ordinance No. 3086-17.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK:

SECTION 1. The roll back millage calculation set forth in the 2nd Whereas clause of Ordinance No. 3086-17 is hereby corrected *nunc pro tunc* from "3.8787" to "3.8822."

SECTION 2. Section 2 of Ordinance No. 3086-17 is corrected *nunc pro tunc* to read: "The above levy to cover general operating expenses of the City is two thousand one hundred and one ten-thousandths above the rolled back millage of 3.8822 mills. Pursuant to State Statutes this levy represents a 5.41% increase in property taxes above the rolled back rate."

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, held in City Hall, Winter Park, Florida this <u>9th</u> day of October, 2017.

Steve Leary, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cynthia S. Bonham, City Clerk